otherwise. Bodenvy Franchising may add, remove, or alter the software or technology products or 
services that it provides. Bodenvy Franchising may change Technology Fee after at least 30 days’ 
notice. As of the date of this Agreement, the Technology Fee is two hundred fifty-five dollars 

($255.00); however, we reserve the right to charge up to one thousand dollars ($1,000) per month. 
If charged, the Technology Fee is due with the Royalty Fee.  

4.7 Replacement / Additional Training Fee. If Franchisee sends an employee to Bodenvy 
Franchising’s training program after opening, Bodenvy Franchising may charge its then-current